Our strategic transformation programme which commenced in 2019,
to simplify and digitise the business continues.

Business performance
Gross loans and advances to customers (excluding reverse repos)
increased 5% compared to March 2019 driven by the aforementioned
strong residential retail mortgage activity from late 2019.

Customer funds were up 4% year-on-year, strongly backed by the 4%
increase in deposits.

Results
Underlying attributable profit in the first three months of 2020 of EUR
188 million, down 27% year-on-year (in constant euros):

• Total revenue 10% lower due to competitive pressures and SVR
attrition and net fee income reduction in part driven by overdrafts.

• Costs reduced 5%, reflecting lower staff costs and efficiency savings
from our 2019 transformation actions.

• Loan-loss provisions fell 20%, the cost of credit remained at very low
levels (9 basis points) and the NPL ratio decreased to 0.96%,
supported by prudent approach to risk management.

Compared to the fourth quarter of 2019, underlying attributable profit
fell by 24%, as the improvement in LLPs and flat costs were not enough
to offset the reductions in total income.

Customers
March 2020. Thousands

Loyal customers Digital customers

4,543 5,962

32% /active
customers +6% YoY

Activity
March 2020. EUR billion and % change in constant euros

+2% 0%
QoQ QoQ

244 210
+5% +4%
YoY YoY

Gross loans and advances to
customers excl. reverse repos

Customer deposits excl.
repos + mutual funds

Underlying income statement
EUR million and % change in constant euros

Q1'20 / Q4'19 / Q1'19

Revenue 1,098 -10% -10%

Expenses -714 0% -5%

LLPs -49 -49% -20%

PBT 260 -24% -28%

Underlying attrib. profit 188 -24% -27%

   Detailed financial information on page 62

Response to the
COVID-19 crisis
Business model

Group financial
information

Financial information
by segments

Responsible banking
Corporate governance
Santander share Appendix

Primary segments

32 January - March 2020

PORTUGAL
Highlights

In the environment deriving from the COVID-19 pandemic, the Bank is focusing on supporting society and
the economy, with measures to mitigate the effects on households and businesses, especially in terms of
liquidity.

• Loans rose 2% year-on-year, benefiting from the increase recorded in the quarter.